

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

NO. 78,349

JERRY LAYNE ROGERS,

Appellant,

v.

THE STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

ON APPEAL FROM THE SEVENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT COURT,
IN AND FOR ST. JOHNS COUNTY, STATE OF FLORIDA

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

LARRY HELM SPALDING
Capital Collateral
Representative
Florida Bar No. 0125540

MARTIN J. MCCLAIN
Chief Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 0754773

KENNETH D. DRIGGS
Assistant CCR
Florida Bar No. 304700

OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REPRESENTATIVE
1533 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, FL 32301
(904) 487-4376

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 7

ARGUMENT I

MR. ROGERS WAS DENIED A FULL AND FAIR HEARING ON HIS RULE 3.850 MOTION TO VACATE IN VIOLATION OF THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA AND THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. 9

A. RECUSAL DENIAL 9

B. DENIAL OF CONTINUANCE 12

ARGUMENT II

THE PROSECUTION INTENTIONALLY WITHHELD MATERIAL EVIDENCE FROM THE DEFENDANT AND FAILED TO CORRECT FALSE TESTIMONY AT THE TRIAL OF THIS CASE IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 13

A. INTRODUCTION 15

B. McDERMID CONFESSION 18

C. GEORGE COPE 19

D. FLORIDA ROBBERY INTELLIGENCE UNIT (FRIU) 24

E. McDERMID'S TAPED INTERVIEW 25

F. McDERMID'S CONSIDERATION 26

G. WILLIAMS RULE 29

H. McMANUS BROTHERS 33

I. McDERMID IMPEACHMENT/BIAS 34

J. CONCLUSION 35

ARGUMENT III

THE TRIAL COURT FAILED TO MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF FARETTA V. CALIFORNIA, AND THE SIXTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS, RENDERING MR. ROGERS' CONVICTION INVALID. 36

ARGUMENT IV

JERRY ROGERS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT THE GUILT-INNOCENCE PHASE OF HIS TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF THE SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 42

ARGUMENT V

THE STATE INTRODUCED IRRELEVANT PREJUDICIAL AND INFLAMMATORY EVIDENCE OF "OTHER CRIMES" AND BAD CHARACTER AT TRIAL, IN VIOLATION OF IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS. 48

ARGUMENT VI

THE STATE'S DESTRUCTION OF CRITICAL MATERIAL EVIDENCE DEPRIVED MR. ROGERS OF HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 50

ARGUMENT VII

THE STATE'S UNCONSTITUTIONAL USE OF A JAILHOUSE INFORMANT TO OBTAIN EVIDENCE AGAINST MR. ROGERS, VIOLATED HIS FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS. 51

ARGUMENT VIII

MR. ROGERS' RIGHT TO CONFRONT MR. EDMUNDSON, A WITNESS AGAINST HIM WAS DENIED WHEN THE COURT ALLOWED MR. EDMUNDSON TO TESTIFY THROUGH A TAPED CONVERSATION WITHOUT THE ABILITY TO CROSS EXAMINE HIM. 52

ARGUMENT IX

THE PROSECUTOR'S INFLAMMATORY, EMOTIONAL, AND THOROUGHLY IMPROPER COMMENT AND ARGUMENT TO THE JURY RENDERED MR. ROGERS' CONVICTION AND RESULTANT DEATH SENTENCE FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR AND UNRELIABLE. 54

ARGUMENT X

MR. ROGERS' CAPITAL CONVICTION AND DEATH SENTENCE VIOLATE THE FIFTH, SIXTH, EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS BECAUSE THE JURY WAS UNRELIABLY AND UNCONSTITUTIONALLY INSTRUCTED. 56

ARGUMENT XI

ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA ESTABLISHES THAT MR. ROGERS' DEATH SENTENCE WAS THE PRODUCT OF CONSTITUTIONALLY INVALID JURY INSTRUCTIONS AND THE IMPROPER APPLICATION OF STATUTORY AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. 57

- A. THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN 57
- B. ESPINOSA V. FLORIDA IS A CHANGE IN LAW. 59
- C. HEINOUS, ATROCIOUS OR CRUEL 61
- D. COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED 63

| | | |
|----|--|----|
| E. | THE DOUBLING OF AGGRAVATORS | 64 |
| F. | GREAT RISK OF DEATH | 65 |
| H. | FOR THE PURPOSE OF AVOIDING LAWFUL ARREST. | 67 |
| I. | PREJUDICE | 67 |

ARGUMENT XII

| | | |
|----|---|----|
| | MR. ROGERS WAS DENIED THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL IN VIOLATION OF THE EIGHTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT BY HIS ATTORNEY'S FAILURE TO ADEQUATELY INVESTIGATE THE FACTS AND RESEARCH THE LAW OF PENALTY PHASE, RENDERING THIS DEATH SENTENCE UNRELIABLE | 72 |
| A. | INTRODUCTION | 72 |
| B. | COUNSEL'S RELATIONSHIP WITH MR. ROGERS | 73 |
| C. | PENALTY PHASE | 75 |
| D. | AVAILABLE BUT UNPRESENTED LAY TESTIMONY OF MITIGATION | 78 |
| E. | EXPERT TESTIMONY ON MITIGATION | 92 |
| F. | PENALTY PHASE | 93 |
| G. | CONCLUSION | 93 |

ARGUMENT XIII

| | | |
|--|--|----|
| | MR. ROGERS' SENTENCING JURY WAS REPEATEDLY MISLED BY INSTRUCTIONS AND ARGUMENTS WHICH UNCONSTITUTIONALLY AND INACCURATELY DILUTED THEIR SENSE OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR SENTENCING. COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN FAILING TO LITIGATE THIS ISSUE. | 94 |
|--|--|----|

ARGUMENT XIV

| | | |
|--|---|----|
| | THE JURY WAS IMPROPERLY INSTRUCTED THAT MERCY AND SYMPATHY TOWARDS MR. ROGERS WAS NOT A PROPER CONSIDERATION AND THAT THE LEGISLATURE INTENDED THAT HE BE EXECUTED. COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE. | 96 |
|--|---|----|

ARGUMENT XV

| | | |
|--|--|----|
| | THE SHIFTING OF THE BURDEN OF PROOF IN THE JURY INSTRUCTIONS AT SENTENCING DEPRIVED MR. ROGERS OF HIS RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS AND EQUAL PROTECTION OF LAW. COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO OBJECT WAS INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE. | 97 |
|--|--|----|

ARGUMENT XVI

MR. ROGERS' JURY AND JUDGE WERE PROVIDED WITH AND RELIED
UPON MISINFORMATION OF CONSTITUTIONAL MAGNITUDE IN
SENTENCING HIM TO DEATH, IN VIOLATION OF JOHNSON V.
MISSISSIPPI, 108 S. CT. 1981 (1988) 98

CONCLUSION 99

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Alcorta v. Texas,</u> 355 U.S. 28 (1957) | 14, 15 |
| <u>Ashe v. Swenson,</u> 397 U.S. 436 (1970) | 50 |
| <u>Atkins v. Attorney General,</u> 932 F.2d 1430 (11th Cir. 1991) | 47 |
| <u>Bassett v. State,</u> 451 So. 2d 596 (Fla. 1989) | 73 |
| <u>Bates v. State,</u> 465 So. 2d 490 (Fla. 1985) | 63 |
| <u>Beck v. Alabama,</u> 447 U.S. 625 (1980) | 12, 57 |
| <u>Beltran-Lopez v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 3021 (1992) | 59 |
| <u>Berger v. United States,</u> 295 U.S. 78 (1935) | 14 |
| <u>Brady v. Maryland,</u> 373 U.S. 83 (1963) | 44, 51 |
| <u>Brown v. Dugger,</u> 831 F.2d 1547 (11th Cir. 1987) | 71 |
| <u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 665 F.2d 607 (5th Cir. 1982) | 37, 75 |
| <u>Caldwell v. Mississippi,</u> 472 U.S. 320 (1985) | 94 |
| <u>Cave v. Singletary,</u> 971 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. August 26, 1992) | 78 |
| <u>Chapman v. California,</u> 386 U.S. (1967) | 54 |
| <u>Davis v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 3021 (1992) | 59 |
| <u>Downs v. Dugger,</u> 514 So. 2d 1069 (1987) | 60 |
| <u>Eddings v. Oklahoma,</u> 455 U.S. 104 (1982) | 97 |

| | |
|---|----------------|
| <u>Engberg v. Meyer,</u> 820 P.2d 70 (Wyo. 1991) | 66 |
| <u>Engle v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 803 (Fla. 1983) | 53 |
| <u>Espinosa v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2926 (1992) | 59 |
| <u>Faretta v. California,</u> 422 U.S. 806 (1975) | 37, 74 |
| <u>Fitzpatrick v. Wainwright,</u> 800 F.2d 1057 (11th Cir. 1986) | 38 |
| <u>Furman v. Georgia,</u> 408 U.S. 238 (1972) | 68 |
| <u>Gaskin v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 3022 (1992) | 59 |
| <u>Godfrey v. Georgia,</u> 446 U.S. 420 (1980) | 59 |
| <u>Gorham v. State,</u> 597 So. 2d 782 (Fla. 1992) | 14 |
| <u>Green v. State,</u> 583 So. 2d 647 (Fla. 1991) | 63 |
| <u>Hallman v. State,</u> 560 So. 2d 223 (Fla. 1990) | 70 |
| <u>Hamblen v. State,</u> 527 So. 2d 800 (Fla. 1988) | 64 |
| <u>Hance v. Zant,</u> 696 F.2d 940, 949 (11th Cir. 1983) | 38 |
| <u>Harris v. Dugger,</u> 874 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1989) | 72 |
| <u>Harrison v. Jones,</u> 880 F.2d 1279 (11th Cir. 1989) | 93, 95, 97, 98 |
| <u>Henry v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 3021 (1992) | 59 |
| <u>Hitchcock v. Dugger,</u> 481 U.S. 393 (1987) | 59, 97 |
| <u>Hodges v. Florida,</u> 113 S Ct. ____ (1992) | 59, 63 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Holland v. State,</u> 503 So.2d 1354 (Fla. 1987) | 12 |
| <u>Holton v. State,</u> 573 So. 2d 284 (Fla. 1991) | 64 |
| <u>Jackson v. James,</u> 839 F.2d 1513 (11th Cir. 1988) | 39 |
| <u>Jacobs v. Singletary,</u> 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992) | 14 |
| <u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1981 (1988) | 98 |
| <u>Johnson v. Mississippi,</u> 486 U.S. 578 (1988) | 98 |
| <u>Johnson v. Zerbst,</u> 304 U.S. 458 (1938) | 37 |
| <u>Jones v. Barnes,</u> 463 U.S. 745 (1983) | 61 |
| <u>Kimmelman v. Morrison,</u> 477 U.S. 365 (1986) | 73 |
| <u>Kubat v. Thieret,</u> 867 F.2d 351 (7th Cir. 1989) | 72 |
| <u>Lemon v. State,</u> 498 So. 2d 923 (Fla. 1986) | 51, 52 |
| <u>Lightbourne v. State,</u> 438 So. 2d 380 (Fla. 1983) | 66 |
| <u>Lockett v. Ohio,</u> 438 U.S. 586 (1978) | 97 |
| <u>Love v. State,</u> 569 So. 2d 807 (1st DCA 1990) | 10 |
| <u>Lowenfield v. Phelps,</u> 484 U.S. 231 (1988) | 66 |
| <u>Maine v. Moulton,</u> 474 U.S. 159, 176 N. 12 (1985) | 52 |
| <u>Mak v. Blodgett,</u> 970 F.2d 614 (9th Cir. 1992) | 73 |
| <u>Mann v. Dugger,</u> 844 F.2d 1446 (11th Cir. 1988) (en banc) | 94 |

| | |
|--|--------|
| <u>Maxwell v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. 396 (Fla. 1992) | 69 |
| <u>Maynard Meachum,</u> 545 F.2d 273, 278 (1st Cir. 1976) | 38 |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 108 S. Ct. 1853 (1988) | 62 |
| <u>Maynard v. Cartwright,</u> 486 U.S. 356 (1988) | 59, 97 |
| <u>Maynard v. Meachum,</u> 545 F.2d 273 (1st Cir. 1976) | 38 |
| <u>McKenzie v. Risley,</u> 915 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1990) | 10 |
| <u>Middleton v. Dugger,</u> 849 F.2d 491 (11th Cir. 1988) | 72 |
| <u>Miller v. Pate,</u> 386 U.S. 1 (1967) | 14 |
| <u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 595 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 1992) | 72 |
| <u>Moreno v. State,</u> 418 So. 2d 1223 (Fla. 3d DCA 1982) | 25 |
| <u>Napue v. Illinois,</u> 360 U.S. 264 (1959) | 14 |
| <u>Newton v. Armontrout,</u> 885 F.2d 1328 (8th Cir. 1989) | 55 |
| <u>Omelus v. State,</u> 584 So. 2d 563 (Fla. 1991) | 62 |
| <u>People v. Williams,</u> 59 Ill. 2d 557, 322 N.E.2d 461, 463 (1975) | 50 |
| <u>Phillips v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. 595 (1992) | 72 |
| <u>Pointer v. Texas,</u> 380 U.S. 403 (1965) | 52 |
| <u>Ponticelli v. Florida,</u> 113 S. Ct. ____ (1992) | 59 |
| <u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So. 2d 1060 (Fla. 1990) | 62 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Proffitt v. Florida,</u> 428 U.S. 242 (1976) | 60 |
| <u>Raulerson v. Wainwright,</u> 732 F.2d 803 (11th Cir.), <u>cert. denied</u> 469 U.S. 966 (1984) | 38 |
| <u>Re One 1974 Mercedes Benz,</u> 121 Ariz. 549, 592 P.2d 383 (App. 1979) | 50 |
| <u>Rivera v. State,</u> 561 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1990) | 25 |
| <u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) | 5 |
| <u>Rogers v. State,</u> 511 So. 2d 526 (Fla. 1987) | 29, 58 |
| <u>Rose v. State,</u> 601 So. 1181 (Fla. 1992) | 10 |
| <u>Schad v. Arizona,</u> 111 S. Ct. 2491 (1991) | 56 |
| <u>Shell v. Mississippi,</u> 111 S. Ct. 313 (1990) | 62 |
| <u>Smith v. Wainwright,</u> 799 F.2d 1442 (11th Cir. 1986) | 46 |
| <u>Sochor v. Florida,</u> 112 S. Ct. 2119 (1992) | 59 |
| <u>Spalding v. Dugger,</u> 526 So. 2d 71 (Fla. 1988) | 12 |
| <u>State v. Dixon,</u> 283 So. 2d 1 (Fla. 1973) | 62, 97 |
| <u>State v. Doucet,</u> 359 So. 2d 1239 (La. 1977) | 50 |
| <u>State v. Lara,</u> 16 FLW S306 (Fla. 1991) | 72 |
| <u>State v. Middlebrooks,</u> ____ S.W. 2d. ____, slip op No. 01-S-01-9102-CR-00008 (Tenn. Sept. 8, 1992) | 66 |
| <u>State v. Stevens,</u> 552 So. 2d 1082 (Fla. 1989) | 73 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| <u>Strickland v. Washington,</u> 466 U.S. 668 (1984) | 42, 72 |
| <u>Stringer v. Black,</u> 112 S. Ct. 1130 (1992) | 61 |
| <u>Stromberg v. California,</u> 283 U.S. 359 (1931) | 66 |
| <u>Strozier v. Newsome,</u> 871 F.2d 995, 999 (11th Cir. 1989) | 42 |
| <u>Suarez v. Dugger,</u> 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988) | 10, 11 |
| <u>Tedder v. State,</u> 322 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1975) | 95 |
| <u>Thompson v. Dugger,</u> 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987) | 59 |
| <u>Traylor v. State,</u> 596 So. 2d 957, 968 (Fla. 1992) | 39 |
| <u>United States v. Agurs,</u> 427 U.S. 97, 103-04 (1976) | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Bagley,</u> 473 U.S. 667 (1985) | 13 |
| <u>United States v. Brooks,</u> 966 F.2d 1500 (D.C. Cir. 1992) | 14 |
| <u>United States v. Cronic,</u> 466 U.S. 648 (1984) | 46, 54 |
| <u>United States v. Curcio,</u> 680 F.2d 881 (2nd Cir. 1982) | 38 |
| <u>United States v. Edwards,</u> 716 F.2d 822 (11th Cir. 1983) | 38 |
| <u>United States v. Eyster,</u> 948 F.2d 1196 (11th Cir. 1991) | 55 |
| <u>United States v. Henry,</u> 447 U.S. 264 (1980) | 46, 52 |
| <u>United States v. Kimmel,</u> 672 F.2d 720 (9th Cir. 1982) | 38 |
| <u>United States v. Welty,</u> 674 F.2d 185 (3rd Cir. 1982) | 38 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>United States v. Woodward,</u> 482 F. Supp. 953, 956 (W.D. Pa. 1979) | 50 |
| <u>Valle v. State,</u> 502 So. 2d 1225 (Fla. 1987) | 68 |
| <u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 110 S. Ct. 3047 (1990) | 59 |
| <u>Walton v. State</u> 481 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1986) | 53 |
| <u>Williams v. Griswald,</u> 743 F.2d 1533 (11th Cir. 1984) | 14 |
| <u>Williams v. State,</u> 110 So. 2d 654 (Fla. 1959) | 48 |
| <u>Wilson v. Kemp,</u> 777 F.2d 621 (11th Cir. 1985) | 96 |
| <u>Workman v. Tate,</u> 957 F.2d 1339 (6th Cir. 1992) | 72 |
| <u>Zant v. Stephens,</u> 462 U.S. 862 (1983) | 67 |
